
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

AUDIT COMMITTEE
DATE: Monday, 30 November 2020

TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Meeting will be held in accordance with 
provisions of SI 2020/392. Link to the live 
stream will be found at 
https://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/livemeetings

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Coley (Chairman)
Councillor Alexander (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Fairley
Councillor King

Councillor Miles
Councillor Placey
Councillor Steady
Councillor M Stephenson

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact Ian 
Ford Email: democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 
01255 686584.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Friday, 20 November 2020

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 12)

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held 
on Thursday 1 October 2020.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

5 Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.1 - External Auditor's Audit 
Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 (Pages 13 - 204)

To present:

 The Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 for approval;
 The External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report for the year ended 31 March 2020, 

which includes the management representation letter, for consideration and 
approval, to enable a final opinion on the accounts and value for money 
arrangements to be formally issued by the External Auditor; and 

 The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for consideration and approval for publication 
by the end of November 2020.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held at 10.30 a.m. on 
Thursday, 28 January 2021.



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 1 October 2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE,
HELD ON THURSDAY, 1ST OCTOBER, 2020 AT 3.35 PM

THE MEETING WAS HELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 
STATUTORY INSTRUMENT 2020/392. 

Present: Councillors Coley (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chairman), Fairley, 
Placey and Winfield

In Attendance: Richard Barrett (Assistant Director (Finance and IT) & Section 151 
Officer), Craig Clawson (Internal Audit Manager), Ian Ford 
(Committee Services Manager), Matt Cattermole (Communications 
Assistant) and Hattie Dawson-Dragisic (Apprentice (Democratic 
Services & Elections))

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors King (with Councillor 
Winfield substituting) and Miles (with no substitute).

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2020 were 
approved as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38 

There were no Questions on Notice on this occasion.

5. REPORT OF THE INTERNAL  AUDIT MANAGER - A.1 - REPORT ON INTERNAL 
AUDIT 

The Committee had before it a report submitted by the Council’s Internal Audit Manager 
(A.1) which provided a periodic update on the Internal Audit function for the period 
March to June 2020 as well as the Internal Audit Manager’s Annual Report for 2019/20. 
That report was split into three sections as follows:-

(1) Internal Audit Plan Progress 2019/20;
(2) Annual Report of Internal Audit Manager; and
(3) Internal Audit Plan Progress 2020/21.

(1) Internal Audit Plan Progress 2019/20

The Committee was informed that the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan had been completed 
with the exception of three audits which had been deferred to the 2020/21 Internal Audit 
Plan. It had been agreed previously to defer both the North Essex Garden Communities 
and the Financial Resilience Audits to the 2020/21 Audit Plan and the Health and Safety 
service review had had to be stopped during fieldwork due to the impact of COVID-19 
on that service.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee 1 October 2020

All further audits completed during March 2020 to June 2020 had received satisfactory 
assurance opinions with no significant issues being identified.

Members were reminded that an update was usually provided to the Committee on the 
continuous and consultative work undertaken by the Internal Audit Team in order to 
ensure that the Committee was aware of service area supportive work that was not 
measured in the same way as a standard Internal Audit. Unfortunately, due to the 
impact of COVID-19 the Internal Audit Team had been unable to provide the same level 
of support to the transformation programme and the digital transformation programme 
due to other emergency planning priorities across the District. 

However, an update could be provided on the Northbourne D
[...]
ditor. This could not be 
prepared and issued until they had completed their work on the SOA and AGS. 
Therefore the AAL would now be submitted to the January 2021 meeting of the 
Committee.

Having considered the above and having discussed the contents of the report and its 
appendices it was:

RESOLVED that – 

(a) the progress made against the actions set out in Appendices A to C to item A.2 of 
the report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) be noted; 

(b) the revision to the deadline associated with the production and publication of the 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement be noted; and

Page 7



Audit Committee 1 October 2020

(c) Officers be requested to make the necessary arrangements for an additional 
meeting of the Committee to be held in November 2020 in order to ensure that the 
deadline of 30 November 2020 relating to the above is met.

7. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.3 - CORPORATE RISK 
REGISTER UPDATE 

The Committee had before it a report submitted by the Council’s Assistant Director 
(Finance & IT) (A.3) which presented for the Committee’s consideration the updated 
Corporate Risk Register. 

Members were reminded that the Corporate Risk Register was regularly updated, and 
submitted to the Committee every six months, with the last such occasion being in 
January 2020. Given the unprecedented impact of the COVID 19 crisis, the risk register 
would need to be reviewed going forward against a potential ‘new normal’. Therefore 
only minor changes to the corporate risk register had been made at this stage. However, 
to ensure the most up-to-date position and assurance was reported to the Committee, a 
more detailed interim update against key risks was set out in this report.

It was reported that the risk register had been updated within the context of the usual 
and underlying risks that were included in the register. However, it was recognised that 
the unprecedented events experienced this year in respect o
[...]
x Online Partnership (EOLP) peer group.

The Service would shortly be undertaking the 2020 self-assessment and it was planned 
to report any associated recommendations and actions to the January 2021 meeting of 
the Committee.

Having considered the information provided it was:

RESOLVED that the updates provided to the current Corporate Risk Register be noted.

The meeting was declared closed at 4.20 pm 

Chairman

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) 
 
A.1 EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 (Report prepared by Richard Barrett) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To present: 

 The Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 for approval.  
 The External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report for the year ended 31 March 2020, 

which includes the management representation letter, for consideration and 
approval, to enable a final opinion on the accounts and value for money 
arrangements to be formally issued by the External Auditor.  

 The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for consideration and approval for publication 
by 30 November 2020. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 At the time of finalising this report for printing, the External Auditor had substantially 
completed the audit of the 2019/20 accounts with their associated Audit Completion  
Report attached, which includes a management representation letter for approval by 
the Committee.  

 
 The External Auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s 

financial statements and use of resources as set out on page 4 of their report. It is 
important to highlight that they have yet to complete some elements of their work 
which could still impact on this position. If changes to this position are required then 
it will be reported directly at the meeting of the Committee.  

 
 There are no unadjusted audit differences as set out on page 22 of the External 

Auditor’s Report. 
 

 Although a number of changes and improvements to the Statement of Accounts 
have been made, the External Auditor has highlighted some adjustments that they 
are required to bring to the Committee’s attention. These are set out on page 23 of 
their report, with one of the main adjustments required being to reflect the impact of 
COVID 19.  
 

 Page 20 of the External Auditor’s report also sets out some recommended additional 
amendments to the accounts. These have been agreed and therefore a number of 
immaterial notes and disclosures have been removed from the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 None of the adjustments made have had an impact on the General Fund or Housing 
Revenue Account Balances for the year. 
 

 The Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, which reflect the 
amendments identified to date, are attached. Subject to the approval of the Audit 
Committee, the Statement of Accounts are required to be published by the end of 
November 2020. 
 

 Three recommendations have been made by the External Auditor which are set out 
on pages 31 and 32 of their report. These have been agreed and updates will be 
reported as part of the Table of Outstanding Issue Reports that are presented to 
each meeting of the Committee. 
 

 The outstanding actions to be completed by the External Auditor are set out on page 
40 of the External Auditor’s report. Therefore it is possible that further amendments 
to the accounts and / or management representation letter may be required. If this is 
the case then any changes will either form part of an addendum report published in 
advance of the meeting or reported directly at the meeting of the Committee.  
 

 Following the review process that forms part of the External Auditor’s work, the 
Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 that was previously agreed by the Council’s 
Management Team in July 2020, has been subject to some minor amendments. The 
final version for publication is attached as Appendix A for consideration by the 
Committee. 
  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That in respect of the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report for the year 

ended 31 March 2020, the Audit Committee: 
 

(a) Considers and notes the contents of the report including the adjustments to 
the Statement of Accounts as set out on pages 20 and 23 of their report; 

 
(b)  subject to (a) above, approves the management representation letter set out 
on Pages 48 to 50 of the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report; 

 
(c)  subject to (b) above, authorises the Assistant Director Finance & IT and the 
Audit Committee Chairman to sign the management representation letter for 
forwarding to the External Auditor; 

 
(d) subject to (b) and (c) above, approves for publication the audited Statement 
of Accounts for 2019/20, amended for the adjusted items identified; and 

 
2. That in respect of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2019/20, the Audit 

Committee: 
 

(a) Approves the revised Annual Governance Statement set out in Appendix A; 
and  
 
(b) authorises, subject to 2(a) above, the Chief Executive and Leader of the 

Page 14



Council to sign the Annual Governance Statement set out in Appendix A. 
 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 
DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
Careful planning to ensure financial stability underpins the Council’s capacity and ability to 
deliver against its objectives and priorities. Both the capital and revenue budgets of the 
authority are prepared and monitored with the aim of supporting these key objectives. The 
outturn position and associated Statement of Accounts reflects this process and supports 
the successful financial planning process which includes communicating and consulting 
with relevant stakeholders. 
 
FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 
Finance and other resources 
There are no direct financial implications with audit costs expected to be completed within 
existing budgets. The actual fee is therefore anticipated to be broadly in-line with the 
planned fee for the year with further details set out on page 35 of the Audit Completion 
Report attached.  
 
Risk 
The preparation, reporting and publishing of the Statement of Accounts follows a relatively 
tight timescale with various milestones along the way. Against this backcloth, the 
production of the accounts is required to be completed to the necessary standards and 
deadlines with the aim of preventing any significant issues arising from the audit process.  
 
LEGAL 
The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 are prepared within the framework set out in the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and associated regulations, the primary ones being the 
latest Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
 
Due to impact of the COVID 19 pandemic, The Government agreed a revised deadline for 
the publication of the audited Statement of Accounts – the deadline was moved from the 
end of July 2020 to the end of November 2020. 

 
The closure of accounts process, the preparation of the Statement of Accounts and their 
subsequent audit, along with the arrangements to secure value for money, reflect the 
requirements and responsibilities of the Council.  
 
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of the following 
and any significant issues are set out below. 
 
Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Health Inequalities / Area or Ward affected / 
Consultation/Public Engagement. 

 
There are no direct implications from this report. However in respect of equality and 
diversity, the Council ensures that the Statement of Accounts and associated governance 
reports are accessible to all by advertising their availability and publishing them 
electronically on the Council’s website.  
 

Page 15



 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
BACKGROUND 
The pre-audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 were approved for publication by the 
Council’s S151 Officer (Assistant Director Finance & IT) at the end of August 2020. 
 
The pre-audited Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 was approved for publication by 
the Council’s Management Team at the end of July 2020. 
 
Each year the Council’s External Auditors are required to prepare an annual report setting 
out the outcomes from their review of the Statement of Accounts (including the Annual 
Governance Statement) and the Council’s value for money arrangements. The Audit 
Committee is required to consider the content of this annual report and approve for 
publication the final audited Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. 
 
A draft management representation letter which sets out certain management 
representations is included within pages 48 to 50 of the External Auditor’s Audit Completion 
Report attached. The Audit Committee are also required to separately approve this letter 
and authorise the Assistant Director Finance & IT and Audit Committee Chairman to sign it 
before it is forwarded onto the External Auditor.  
 
Once the above tasks are completed the External Auditor can conclude the audit by 
finalising and formally issuing their audit opinion along with the certification of the accounts. 
 

 
AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
The auditors have issued their Audit Completion Report for the year ended 31 March 2020, 
a copy of which is attached. Although the External Auditor’s work is nearing completion a 
small number of activities remain outstanding as set out on page 40 of the External 
Auditor’s Audit Completion Report. However the External Auditor currently plans on issuing 
an unqualified audit opinion in respect of the Financial Statements and on the Council’s 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

 
Following the external audit work completed to date, a number of improvements / 
adjustments have been required with further details set out on pages 20 and 23 of the Audit 
Completion Report. A number of these adjustments relate to the need to highlight the 
potential impact of COVID19 on the Council’s financial position and resilience. It is 
important to highlight that the Annual Governance Statement had already reflected on this 
matter and as part of the associated actions, it will form an important element of the 
Internal Audit Plan in 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
None of the adjusted items have a direct impact on the overall 2019/20 financial position of 
the Council. 
 
In respect of other matters arising, the External Auditor has made three recommendations, 
which are set out on pages 31 and 32 of their report. These have been agreed and updates 
/ progress will be provided as part of the usual Table of Outstanding Issues Reports that 
are presented to each meeting of the Committee.  
 

Page 16



One of the three recommendations made relates to financial reserves and budgets carried 
forward from prior years. Although a number of specific reserves have been highlighted 
within the Auditor’s report, the underlying issue, as described by the auditor, is about 
ensuring their on-going validity and that it can be demonstrated that they are held at a level 
that optimises service delivery without unacceptable risk exposure. This is a timely 
observation as similar discussion have already taken place within the Council over recent 
weeks and work is now underway to explore and identify the additional external resources 
required to take forward / deliver the associated activities and priorities in 2021 and 
beyond.        
 
To conclude the Statement of Accounts process for 2019/20, the Audit Committee is 
required to consider the Audit Completion Report for the year ending 31 March 2020, 
approve the management representation letter and approve the final Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20, which includes the adjustments mentioned earlier in this report. 
Therefore subject to the agreement of the recommendations above and the completion of 
the External Auditor’s outstanding work, the final Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 will be 
published by the end of November deadline. 
 
The External Auditor will be in attendance at the meeting to formally present their Audit 
Completion Report to the Committee. 
 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20  
The Annual Governance Statement 2019/2020 has been subject to some minor 
amendments. Appendix A therefore sets out the revised Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20.   
 
The Annual Governance Statement is presented to the Committee for consideration and 
approval along with seeking the necessary agreement to the Chief Executive and the 
Leader to sign it, which has been reflected in the recommendations above. 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 
None 

 
APPENDICES 
Appendix A      Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 
Attachment 1   External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report: Year ended 31 March 2020 

(Including the Letter of Representation set out on pages 48 to 50) 
 
Attachment 2   The Council’s Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for Publication (subject to 

further changes that may be identified following the completion of the 
outstanding areas of work by the External Auditor) 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



A1 APPENDIX A 

TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20 

 

1. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR A SOUND SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE 

Tendring District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and 

proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, 

efficiently and effectively.  

The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 

improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council acknowledges that it is responsible for: -
[...]

Appendices contents

P
age 37



4 | BDO LLPTendring District Council: Audit Completion Report for the year ended 31 March 2020

OVERVIEW
Executive summary

This summary provides an overview
of the audit matters that we believe
are important to the Audit
Committee in reviewing the results
of the audit of the financial
statements and use of resources of
the Council for the year ended 31
March 2020.

It is also intended to promote
effective communication and
discussion and to ensure that the
results of the audit appropriately
incorporate input from those
charged with governance.

Overview

Our audit work is substantially
complete and subject to the
successful resolution of outstanding
matters, we anticipate issuing our
opinion on the financial statements
and use of resources for the year
ended 31 March 2020 in line with the
agreed timetable.

Outstanding matters are listed on
page 40 in the appendices.

There were no significant changes to
the planned audit approach and no
additional significant audit risks
have been identified.

No restrictions were placed on
our work.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Audit report

We anticipate issuing an unqualified
audit opinion on the financial
statements and use of resources.

The updated financial statements
include disclosures about a material
valuation uncertainty in respect of
‘Other land and buildings’ within
Property, Plant and Equipment, and
‘Property’ assets within the Local
Government Pension Scheme Assets,
due to the impact of Coronavirus
(Covid-19). We anticipate including
an Emphasis of Matter paragraph in
our audit report, referring to this
material valuation uncertainty. This
does not represent a qualification of
the opinion, but sign-posts the
reader to certain disclosures in the
financial statements that we
consider are key to understanding
the financial statements.

We have no exceptions to report in
relation to the arrangements in
place to secure economy, efficiency
and effectiveness in the use of
resources.

Contents

Int

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 30 November 2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE,
HELD ON MONDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2020 AT 2.06 PM

THE MEETING WAS HELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF SI 2020/392. 

Present: Councillors Coley (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chairman), Fairley, 
King, Placey, Steady and M Stephenson

In Attendance: Richard Barrett (Assistant Director (Finance and IT) & Section 151 
Officer), Richard Bull (Corporate Finance Manager & Deputy Section 
151 Officer), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager), Debbie 
Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration Officer), Debbie West 
(Finance Assistant) and Matt Cattermole (Communications 
Assistant)

Also in 
Attendance:

Lisa Clampin (Engagement Lead – BDO LLP, the Council’s 
appointed External Auditor)

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Miles (with Councillor M E 
Stephenson substituting).

Councillor Stephenson informed the Committee that he had not received recent training 
on audit matters as required under Council Procedure Rules 34.3 and 34.4. However, 
he had been advised by Officers that he could participate in the meeting and ask 
questions etc. but that he would not be allowed to take part in the voting on any 
report(s) before the Committee.

9. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 1 October 2020 were 
approved as a correct record.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.

11. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38 

There were no Questions on Notice on this occasion.

12. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.1 - EXTERNAL 
AUDITOR'S AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2020 

There was a report submitted by the Council’s Assistant Director (Finance & IT) (report 
A.1) which presented:-

(i) the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 for approval;

(ii) the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report for the year ended 31 March 2020 
(which included the management representation letter, for consideration and 



Audit Committee 30 November 2020

approval, in order to enable a final opinion on the accounts and value for money 
arrangements to be formally issued by the External Auditor; and

(iii) the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for consideration and approval for publication 
by the end of November 2020.

It was reported that the pre-audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 had been 
approved for publication by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (the Assistant Director 
(Finance & IT)) at the end of August 2020. 

Members were reminded that each year the Council’s External Auditors were required to 
prepare an annual report setting out the outcomes from their review of the Statement of 
Accounts (including the Annual Governance Statement) and the Council’s value for 
money arrangements. The Audit Committee was then required to consider the content 
of that annual report and approve for publication the final audited Statement of Accounts 
and Annual Governance Statement.

The Committee was advised that a draft management representation letter which set out 
certain management representations was included within pages 48 to 50 of the External 
Auditor’s Audit Completion Report. The Audit Committee were also required to 
separately approve this letter and to authorise the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) and 
the Chairman of the Committee to sign it before it was forwarded on to the External 
Auditor.

Once the above tasks had been completed the External Auditor would conclude the 
audit by finalising and formally issuing their audit opinion along with the certification of 
the accounts.

(1) STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S AUDIT 
COMPLETION REPORT

The Committee was informed that, although the External Auditor had substantially 
completed their audit of the 2019/20 accounts a small number of activities remained 
outstanding (as set out on page 40 of the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report). 
However, it was the External Auditor’s current intention to issue an unqualified audit 
opinion in respect of the Financial Statements and on the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

However, a number of improvements/adjustments had been required (with further 
details set out on pages 20 and 23 of the Audit Completion Report). A number of those 
adjustments had related to the need to highlight the potential impact of COVID-19 on 
the Council’s financial position and resilience. It was highlighted that the Annual 
Governance Statement had already reflected on this matter and as part of the 
associated actions, it would form an important element of the Internal Audit Plan in 
2020/21 and 2021/22.

It was, however, noted that those adjusted items did not have a direct impact on the 
overall 2019/20 financial position of the Council.

The Committee was further informed that, in respect of other matters arising, the 
External Auditor had made three recommendations which were set out on pages 31 and 
32 of their Audit Completion report. These had been agreed by Officers and updates on 



Audit Committee 30 November 2020

the progress made on carrying out those recommendations would be provided as part of 
the usual Table of Outstanding Issues Reports that were presented to each ordinary 
meeting of the Committee. 

Members were made aware that one of the three recommendations made related to 
financial reserves and budgets carried forward from prior years. Although a number of 
specific reserves had been highlighted within the Auditor’s report, the underlying issue, 
as described by the Auditor, was about ensuring their on-going validity and that it could 
be demonstrated that they were held at a level that optimised service delivery without 
unacceptable risk exposure. Officers felt that this was a timely observation as similar 
discussions had already taken place within the Council over recent weeks and work was 
now underway to explore and identify the additional external resources required to take 
forward/deliver the Council’s associated activities and priorities in 2021 and beyond.       

Members were advised that, in order to conclude the Statement of Accounts process for 
2019/20, the Committee was required to consider the Audit Completion Report for the 
year ending 31 March 2020, approve the management representation letter and 
approve the final Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, which included the adjustments 
mentioned above. Then, subject to the agreement of the aforementioned 
recommendations and the completion of the External Auditor’s outstanding work final 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 would then be published by the end of November 
2020 deadline.

(2) ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/2020

The Committee was informed that the pre-audited Annual Governance Statement 
2019/2020 had been approved for publication by the Council’s Management Team at 
the end of July 2020. Since that time the statement had been subject to some minor 
amendments. Appendix A to the Officer’s report therefore set out the revised Annual 
Governance Statement 2019/20.

As a consequence, the Annual Governance Statement was now submitted to the 
Committee for its consideration and approval which would include the necessary 
authorisation for the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to sign it on behalf of 
the Council.

Lisa Clampin, Engagement Lead, attended the meeting on behalf of the Council’s 
External Auditor, BDO LLP, formally presented its Audit Completion Report to the 
Committee and, in addition, gave updates to Members where matters had moved on 
since the report had been submitted to the Council on 19 November 2020 and 
responded to the Committee’s questions thereon. Matters touched on by Ms Clampin 
included:-

a) Outstanding Matters;
b) Anticipated ‘Emphasis of Matters’ regarding material valuation uncertainties in 

respect of ‘Other Land and Buildings’ within Property, Plant and Equipment and 
‘Property’ assets within the Local Government Pension Scheme Assets due to the 
impact of Covid-19;

c) An unadjusted audit difference of £805,000 (projected downward estimate) 
relating to HRA property valuations which was not material and which it was 
agreed would be recorded as an uncorrected difference;

d) Audit Risks Overview;



Audit Committee 30 November 2020

e) Valuation of Non-Current assets;
f) Narrative Report – Identification of minor areas for follow up and potential 

amendment;
g) Whole of Government Accounts – submission of the relevant section of the 

assurance statement to the National Audit Office by 4 December 2020 deadline;
h) Sustainable Finances & Use of Resources – Potentially over-prudent approach of 

the Council not achieving the best use of the Council’s resources for the benefit of 
the Council Tax payer given its history of large underspends and the significant 
amount of accumulated reserves; and

i) Follow up of prior year deficiencies.

The Committee was reminded that, as mentioned above, the work of the External 
Auditor remained in progress with a small number of actions outstanding. Further issues 
could therefore emerge and delegated authority was consequently sought for the 
Assistant Director (Finance & IT), in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to 
enable these to be reflected in the final management representation letter and / or the 
Statement of Accounts before publishing.

Having considered and discussed all of the information submitted:-

It was moved by Councillor Alexander, seconded by Councillor Fairley and:-

RESOLVED that – 

1. in respect of the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report for the year ended 31 
March 2020, the Audit Committee: 

(a) notes the contents of that report including the adjustments to the Statement of 
Accounts as set out on pages 20 and 23 of that report;
 

(b) approves the management representation letter, as set out on pages 48 to 50 of 
the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report;

 
(c) authorises the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) and the Chairman of the 

Committee to sign the management representation letter for forwarding to the 
External Auditor;

 
(d) approves for publication the audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, 

amended for the adjusted items identified; and

(e) authorises the Assistant Director (Finance & IT), in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee, to make amendments to the management 
representation letter for forwarding onto the External Auditor and / or Statement 
of Accounts 2019/20 before publication, if further changes are recommended by 
the External Auditor following the completion of the outstanding areas of their 
work.

2. in respect of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2019/20, the Audit 
Committee: 

(a) approves the revised Annual Governance Statement, as set out in Appendix A to 
item A.1 of the Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT); and



Audit Committee 30 November 2020

 
(b) authorises the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to sign, on behalf 

of the Council, the approved Annual Governance Statement.

NOTE: In accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 19.5, Councillor M 
E Stephenson requested that he be recorded in the minutes as having abstained from 
the voting on Councillor Alexander’s motion.

The meeting was declared closed at 2.47 pm 

Chairman


